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MEMORANDUM 

 

To: Shawn MacInnes, President & CEO 

  

cc: Columbia Association, Audit Committee 

 

From: Columbia Association Ethics Panel  

 

Date: October 17, 2025 

 

Re: Review of Complaint No. FY26-002 

 

 

 This Memorandum is submitted pursuant to Section E.1. of the Ethics Panel Charter and 

contains the Ethics Panel’s decision that an investigation of the complaint filed by three Board 

Members on September 26, 2025 (“the complaint”) is warranted. The Panel’s decision is explained 

below.  

 

BACKGROUND 

 

 Upon receipt of the complaint, the Ethics Panel (“Panel”) is required to review the 

complaint within fifteen (15) business days of submission and determine whether an investigation 

is warranted. See Ethics Panel Charter, Section E.1. The complaint was received on September 26, 

2025 and assigned Complaint No. FY26-002. The Panel met on October 13 and October 15, 2025, 

reviewed the complaint and determined that an investigation is warranted.   

  

 

STANDARDS 

 

 While the Ethics Panel Charter does not include the standards with which to review a 

complaint, the Panel consulted the Policy for Reporting Violations of the Code of Business 

Conduct and Policies and agreed that our standards for determining whether an investigation is 

warranted will be guided by the factors outlined in Section B of the Policy.  Relevant to this matter 

is the following standard: whether the allegations, even if true, amount to a violation of CA’s Code 

of Business Conduct and Policies (the “Code of Business Conduct”) or other law.   

 

ANALYSIS 

 

 On April 10, 2025, the Board adopted the “CA President/CEO Performance Evaluation 

Policy & Procedure” (the “Policy”). The Policy provides, in relevant part, that as part of the 

Board’s annual evaluation of the President and CEO, each voting member of the Board “shall 

individually fill-out their own copy of the evaluation form(s)” to “provide a score for each goal in 

the Board approved annual Goals and Objectives for the President/CEO.” The Policy states that 

the “scores shall be provided anonymously to maintain confidentiality[.]” Once each voting 

member of the Board provides their scores, the Board Chair and Vice Chair are required to 

“compile scores and feedback for presentation of final evaluation for President/CEO review[.]”  
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Ultimately, the Policy provides that scores for each category will be computed and that the 

Chair and Vice Chair meet with the President and CEO to present the Board’s final evaluation and 

feedback. In other words, there is no circumstance where the President or CEO should receive any 

individual Board member’s scores.  

 

The complaint was submitted by three members of the CA Board (together the 

“Complainants”) and alleges that two other members of the CA Board (“Board Member 1” and 

“Board Member 2”) violated Section 3.0 of the Code of Business Conduct by improperly 

disclosing confidential information. Specifically, the complaint alleges that, during the review 

process and in violation of the Policy, Board Member 1 and Board Member 2 revealed individual 

Board member’s scores to the President and CEO.  

 

 The Panel’s jurisdiction is limited to complaints alleging a violation of any provision of the 

Code of Business Conduct by the Board of Directors, President/CEO or a member of the Senior 

Leadership Team. Ethics Panel Charter, Section E.1. The Policy at issue here is not contained in 

the Code of Business Conduct and the Panel does not have jurisdiction to take any action associated 

with the violation of the Policy alone. Notably, this alleged violation of the Policy involves 

revealing confidential CA information that came into the possession of Board Member 1 and Board 

Member 2 as part of their official duties during a closed session of the Board. This implicates 

Section 3.0 of the Code of Business Conduct which states, in relevant part: 

 

Board members shall not … [d]iscuss or release the confidential 

proceedings of the Board, except with or to another Board member, 

or discuss or release confidential CA information with or to anyone 

other than a Board member or a member of Senior Management who 

is authorized by CA to have such information.  

 

 If the facts, as alleged in the complaint are true, it appears Board Member 1 and Board 

Member 2 violated Section 3.0 of the Code of Business Conduct by disclosing confidential 

information to the CEO and President – neither of whom were authorized by CA to receive the 

information. 

 

Conclusion 

 

This Panel unanimously finds an investigation is warranted.    















































































 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

To: Shawn MacInnes, President & CEO 

  

cc: Columbia Association, Audit Committee 

 

From: Columbia Association Ethics Panel  

 

Date: February 2, 2026 

 

Re: Review of Complaint No. FY26-004 

 

 

 This Memorandum is submitted pursuant to Section E.1. of the Ethics Panel Charter and 

contains the Ethics Panel’s decision that an investigation of the complaint filed by Board Member 

#1 (“Complainant”) on January 9, 2026 (“the complaint”) is warranted. The Panel’s decision is 

explained below.  

 

BACKGROUND 

 

 Upon receipt of the complaint, the Ethics Panel (“Panel”) is required to review the 

complaint within fifteen (15) business days of submission and determine whether an investigation 

is warranted.  See Ethics Panel Charter, Section E.1. The complaint was received on January 9, 

2026 and assigned Complaint No. FY26-004. The Panel met on January 19, 2026, reviewed the 

complaint and determined that an investigation is warranted.   

 

STANDARDS 

 

 While the Ethics Panel Charter does not include the standards with which to review a 

complaint, the Panel consulted the Policy for Reporting Violations of the Code of Business 

Conduct and Policies and agreed that our standards for determining whether an investigation is 

warranted will be guided by the factors outlined in Section B of the Policy.  Relevant to this matter 

is the following standard: whether the allegations, even if true, amount to a violation of CA’s Code 

of Business Conduct and Policies or other law.   

 

ANALYSIS 

 

 On September 26, 2025, one day after the adoption of the revised Code of Business 

Conduct and Policies, three CA Board Members (each a “Respondent” and together  

“Respondents”) filed an ethics complaint against the Complainant and one other Board Member 

alleging violations of Section 3.0 of the Code of Business Conduct by disclosing confidential 

information to CA’s CEO and President. That complaint was assigned Complaint No. FY26-002. 

  

The Ethics Panel reviewed the complaint and, pursuant to Section E.1. of the Ethics Panel 

Charter determined that an investigation was warranted. The Panel retained the independent law 

firm Liff Walsh & Simmons and Richard J. Berwanger, Jr. to investigate the complaint. After 



 

 

completing an investigation, Mr. Berwanger submitted his findings of fact and proposed 

conclusions to the Panel. Mr. Berwanger findings indicate that Complaint No. FY-002 was filed, 

in part, in an “effort to seek retribution” and that a “significant motive” for the complaint “was an 

effort to retaliate” against certain Board members for actions taken in their capacities as Board 

Members. Mr. Berwanger concluded that there was no evidence to support a violation of the 

Business Code. The Panel adopted Mr. Berwanger’s findings and proposed conclusions.  

 

Shortly thereafter, the Complainant (who was the subject of Complaint No. FY26-002) 

filed the instant complaint alleging the Respondents filed Complaint No. FY26-002 in bad faith in 

violation of Section 3.0 of the Code which provides, in relevant part:  

 

Board members shall not … [s]ubmit a bad faith complaint to the 

Ethics Panel. Bad faith implies a lack of ethical conduct, honesty 

and fairness, often with the aim of causing harm. Bad-faith reporting 

includes, but is not limited to, false or frivolous claims, repetitive 

meritless complaints, those submitted with retaliatory intend, and 

complaints without substantial justification.  

 

 The Panel has already adopted Mr. Berwanger’s findings as true but additional 

investigation is warranted to determine whether there are sufficient facts to conclude the 

Respondents violated Section 3 of the Code of Business Conduct by filing a bad faith complaint.  

 

Conclusion 

 

 The Panel unanimously finds an investigation is warranted. 
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REPORT OF FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

AND RECOMMENDATION  

 

To: Caroline Payton, Assistant General Counsel 

  

cc: Columbia Association, Audit Committee 

 

From: Columbia Association Ethics Panel  

 

Date: April 9, 2026 

 

Re: Review of Complaint No. FY26-004 

 

 

 This Report and Findings and Conclusions (“Report”) is submitted pursuant to Section E.1 

of the Ethics Panel Charter and contains the Ethics Panel’s findings of fact and conclusions that 

CA Board Members Eric Greenberg, Karin Emery and Reginald “Reg” Avery (combined 

“Respondents”) violated the Code of Business Conduct and Policies (“Code”).   

 

Procedural Background 

 

 Upon receipt of a complaint, the Ethics Panel (“Panel”) is required to review the complaint 

within fifteen (15) business days of submission and determine whether an investigation is 

warranted. See Ethics Panel Charter, Section E.1. The complaint was received on January 9, 2026 

and assigned Complaint No. FY26-004. The Panel met on January 19, 2026, reviewed the 

complaint and determined that an investigation was warranted. By Memorandum dated February 

2, 2026, the Panel advised CA of its decision.  

 

 The Panel retained the independent law firm Liff Walsh & Simmons and Richard J. 

Berwanger, Jr. to investigate the complaint. None of the Panel Members hold any financial interest 

in Liff Walsh & Simmons. Mr. Berwanger investigated the complaint and, on April 3, 2026, 

submitted his findings of fact and proposed conclusions to the Panel. A copy of Mr. Berwanger’s 

April 3, 2026 letter is attached as Exhibit A.  

 

Findings and Conclusions 

 

 The Panel met on April 7, 2026, reviewed Mr. Berwanger’s findings of fact and proposed 

conclusions. The Panel unanimously adopts Mr. Berwanger’s findings of fact and proposed 

conclusions as the Panel’s final Findings and Conclusions as if fully stated herein.  

 

Recommendation 

 

 Section E.1 of the Charter provides, “If the Ethics Panel determines that a violation of the 

Code of Business Conduct and Policies has occurred, the Ethics Panel may provide 

recommendations for corrective action, including and up to removal of a director from the Board 
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of Directors[.]” Here, the Panel unanimously recommends that the Respondents be removed from 

the CA Board. We explain our reasoning below. 

 

Preliminarily, the Panel concludes the Respondents submitted a bad faith complaint in 

violation of Section 3.0 of the Code when they filed a complaint (“FY26-002 Complaint”) against 

two other CA Board Members: Collin Sullivan and Bill Santos. The investigation of that matter 

found that part of the Respondents’ motivation for filing the FY26-002 Complaint “may be an 

effort by some to seek retribution” for prior Board actions. The finding was supported by specific 

facts including: (1) that Ms. Emery and Mr. Greenberg approached Mr. Avery to garner his support 

for filing the complaint; (2) Mr. Avery’s statements during the investigation of the FY26-002 

Complaint varied significantly from the written complaint including his stated motivation for filing 

the complaint; (3) Mr. Avery’s statement that he did not believe a complaint should have been filed 

against Mr. Santos.  

 

The instant complaint followed. Further investigation only strengthened the conclusion that 

the FY26-002 Complaint was, indeed, filed in bad faith. See, e.g., April 3, 2026 Letter at 7-9; 11-

12.  

 

Had the investigation merely concluded that the FY26-002 Complaint was filed in bad 

faith,1 the Panel would not recommend removal and would be inclined to recommend a censure or 

reprimand, additional ethics training, and (if possible) a monetary fine.2 Unfortunately, the 

Respondents’ conduct vis a vis the investigation of this complaint is deeply troubling and shows a 

total disregard of their obligations as CA Board Members. The Panel sees no option short of 

removal.  

 

Mr. Avery refused to participate in the investigation in any manner. Mr. Greenberg refused 

to provide relevant information about the preparation and filing of the FY26-002 Complaint and 

refused to answer Mr. Berwanger’s questions about whether any written communications between 

the Respondents related to the preparation and filing of the FY26-002 Complaint exist. Ms. Emery 

initially unilaterally terminated her interview when Mr. Berwanger declined to provide her with 

legal advice. Feigning an intention to cooperate, Ms. Emery requested a “second chance.” During 

her subsequent meeting with Mr. Berwanger, Ms. Emery made misrepresentations and refused to 

provide relevant written communications between the Respondents related to the preparation and 

filing of the FY26-002 Complaint.  

 

 
1 This should not be read as minimizing or trivializing the filing of a meritless complaint to the Ethics Panel. 

Filing a frivolous complaint has serious repercussions: it costs CA potentially substantial funds to 

investigate; wastes valuable time of CA Board Members, Senior Leadership and/or employees; and causes 

undue stress for the subject of the complaint. 
2 The Panel recommends the Board consider amending its By-laws, Charter, or Code to permit the 

imposition of financial penalties for violations of the Code. Here, a reasonably penalty would be the cost 

incurred by CA to investigate the frivolous complaint filed by the Respondents.  
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The Panel adopts Mr. Berwanger’s finding that the Respondents exchanged written 

communications (text message and/or emails) relating to the filing of the FY26-002 Complaint.3 

Those communications have either been intentionally destroyed by the Respondents or the 

Respondents are knowingly and intentionally withholding information relevant to this 

investigation. In reviewing this matter, the Panel considered the severity of the actions taken by 

the Respondents, the intentionality of the actions taken by the Respondents, and the impact on both 

the organization as a whole and the other persons involved in the Complaint. The is simply no 

excuse for the Respondents’ knowing and intentional obstruction of this investigation. The Panel 

concludes that the Respondents violated Section 6.15 of the Code which requires them to cooperate 

with the Panel’s investigation.  

 

Conclusion 

 

 Members of CA’s Board are fiduciaries and owe duties of loyalty and fidelity to CA. As 

the Code makes clear, Board Members are required to act in good faith, in a manner reasonably 

believed by them to be in the best interest of CA, and with the care an ordinarily prudent person 

in a like position would exercise under similar circumstances. Code, Section 2.0. The Respondents 

failed in each regard and should not be afforded the privilege of serving on the CA Board. They 

should be removed.  

 

The Panel submits this recommendation to the disinterested members of the Board for 

consideration and a vote. 

 

 

 

 
3 To the extent the Respondents used their personal email accounts related to the drafting and filing of the 

FY26-002 Complaint, they violated Section 3.0 of the Code which prohibits them from “[u]s[ing] any non-

CA email system (including personal email) to conduct CA Business (including Board business).” 
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Richard Berwanger, Jr (LWS)

From: Janelle Lindstrom (LWS)
Sent: Friday, March 6, 2026 8:54 AM
To: Richard Berwanger, Jr (LWS)
Subject: FW: Investigation of Ethics Complaint - Interview Scheduling

Hi Richie,  

Please see Reg�s response below.  

Best regards,  
Janelle 

Janelle Lindstrom
Paralegal, Liff, Walsh & Simmons
D: 240-387-9776 | O: 410-266-9500   

From: Reg Avery <Reg.avery@ca-board.org>  
Sent: Thursday, March 5, 2026 6:16 PM 
To: Caroline Payton <caroline.payton@columbiaassociation.org> 
Cc: Janelle Lindstrom (LWS) <JLindstrom@liffwalsh.com> 
Subject: Re: Investigation of Ethics Complaint - Interview Scheduling 

Caroline and Janelle,  

I didn't want to share this with anyone, but now I am forced to explain why I can't participate in this 
investigation at this time.  

Secondly, when I am able to participate, I will not work with nor speak to Richard Berwanger.  He is most 
certainly part of the issue and to have him investigate this is like having the fox guarding the chicken 
coop.  You can do better and find someone who is not part of the problem. When I last spoke with him 
during the last investigation I found him to be abrasive, condescending bordering on disrespectful.  And 
lastly, this is a case of revenge and retaliation, not a case of an ethics violation.  

 Reg Avery 
CA Board of Directors, Long Reach Village Representative  

Paralegal, 
D: 240-387-9776 | O: 410-266-9500   D: 240-387-9776 | O: 410-266-9500   

 Reg Avery <Reg.avery@ca-board.org>  

 Caroline Payton <caroline.payton@columbiaassociation.org> 
 Janelle Lindstrom (LWS) <JLindstrom@liffwalsh.com> 
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From: Caroline Payton <caroline.payton@columbiaassociation.org> 
Sent: Wednesday, March 4, 2026 4:56 PM 
To: Reg Avery <Reg.avery@ca-board.org> 
Cc: Janelle Lindstrom (LWS) <jlindstrom@liffwalsh.com> 
Subject: Investigation of Ethics Complaint - Interview Scheduling  

Reg, 

The Ethics Panel has retained Richard Berwanger of the law firm Liff, Walsh & Simmons to investigate a complaint, 
filed by a fellow Board member earlier this year. 

Richard has requested to interview you as part of his investigation. The interview will be conducted over Teams 
and will last approximately one hour. 

Richard is available at the following times: 

Monday, 3/9: 9:30 AM � 5:00 PM 
Tuesday, 3/10: Anytime after 9:30 AM 
Wednesday, 3/11: 10:00 AM � 1:30 PM; after 3:30 PM 

Please coordinate scheduling directly with Richard's paralegal, Janelle, copied on this email. 

Thank you. 

-- 
Caroline E. Payton, Esq.
Assistant General Counsel
Phone: 410-715-3114 
Email: caroline.payton@columbiaassociation.org  
6310 Hillside Court, Suite 100, Columbia, MD 21046-1070 
[Pronouns: she / her / hers]
www.columbiaassociation.org 

The information transmitted is intended only for the person to which it is addressed and may contain proprietary or privileged material. Any review, re-transmission, 
dissemination or other use of or action taken in reliance on this information by a person other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you received this 
information in error, please contact the sender and delete the information. Thank you for your cooperation. 

 Caroline Payton <caroline.payton@columbiaassociation.org> 

 Reg Avery <Reg.avery@ca-board.org> 
<jlindstrom@liffwalsh.com> 

410-715-3114 
Email: caroline.payton@columbiaassociation.org  
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Richard Berwanger, Jr (LWS)

From: Richard Berwanger, Jr (LWS)
Sent: Saturday, March 28, 2026 3:34 PM
To: eric.greenberg@ca-board.org
Cc: Caroline Payton
Subject: RE: CA Ethics Complaint FY26-004 Investigation

Mr. Greenberg,  

The deadline to provide the documents requested should have been March 30, 2026, not 2025. My 
apologies.  

Best, 

Richard J. Berwanger, Jr.
Partner, Liff, Walsh & Simmons
D: 443-569-5744 | O: 410-266-9500 

From: Richard Berwanger, Jr (LWS)  
Sent: Saturday, March 28, 2026 3:32 PM 
To: eric.greenberg@ca-board.org 
Cc: Caroline Payton <caroline.payton@columbiaassociation.org> 
Subject: CA Ethics Complaint FY26-004 Investigation 

Dear Mr. Greenberg,  

As you know, I am conducting an investigation of the ethics complaint led against you in the above-
referenced matter. During my interview with you earlier this month, I asked if you would provide me 
copies of any written communications between you, Ms. Emery, or Mr. Avery relating to the ethics 
complaint (Ethics Complaint FY26-002) you led against Mr. Sullivan and Mr. Santos or the decision to 
le that complaint. You indicated to me during the interview that you would not provide me copies of 
such communications. As I nalize my report, I wanted to provide one nal opportunity for you to provide 
those documents to me for my consideration. If you wish to do so, please forward them to me no later 
than this coming Monday, March 30, 2025. If you wish to produce the communications, but need more 
time to do so, please let me know. Thank you.  

Best, 

Richard J. Berwanger, Jr.
Partner, Liff, Walsh & Simmons
D: 443-569-5744 | O: 410-266-9500 

 eric.greenberg@ca-board.org 
 Caroline Payton <caroline.payton@columbiaassociation.org> 

D: 443-569-5744 | O: 410-266-9500 
Partner, 
D: 443-569-5744 | O: 410-266-9500 

D: 443-569-5744 | O: 410-266-9500 
Partner, 
D: 443-569-5744 | O: 410-266-9500 

Saturday, March 28, 2026 3:34 PM
eric.greenberg@ca-board.org
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00:00:01,920 --> 00:00:02,400 

Hello, Mr. 

 

2 

00:00:02,400 --> 00:00:02,840 

Berwinger. 

 

3 

00:00:02,840 --> 00:00:07,121 

This is Karen Emery, and we had a call this afternoon, and I cut it 

short. 

 

4 

00:00:07,281 --> 00:00:16,482 

And on second thought, that may have seemed uncooperative, and I don't 

want you to think I'm not cooperating, but I didn't see the point of 

continuing 

 

5 

00:00:17,122 --> 00:00:19,242 

if you don't understand the original complaint. 

 

6 

00:00:19,242 --> 00:00:21,603 

And I didn't do a good job of explaining that. 

 

7 

00:00:21,763 --> 00:00:29,644 

And if your questions are fair and you're willing to talk to me, I will 

not hang up on you and I would like a second chance. 

 

8 

00:00:29,644 --> 00:00:30,644 

So thank you. 

 

9 

00:00:31,124 --> 00:00:35,044 

My number is 443-896-7961. 

 

10 

00:00:35,204 --> 00:00:35,844 

Thanks so much. 

 

11 

00:00:36,044 --> 00:00:36,244 

Bye-bye. 
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Richard Berwanger, Jr (LWS)

From: Richard Berwanger, Jr (LWS)
Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2026 11:38 AM
To: Karin Emery
Cc: Caroline Payton
Subject: RE: CA Ethics Complaint FY26-004 Investigation

Thank you for your email, Ms. Emery. I understand from your email that you will not be providing any of 
the written communications I requested. If that changes, please let me know by tomorrow morning.  

Best, 

Richard J. Berwanger, Jr.
Partner, Liff, Walsh & Simmons
D: 443-569-5744 | O: 410-266-9500 

From: Karin Emery <Karin.emery@ca-board.org>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2026 11:29 AM 
To: Richard Berwanger, Jr (LWS) <RBerwanger@liffwalsh.com> 
Cc: Caroline Payton <caroline.payton@columbiaassociation.org> 
Subject: Re: CA Ethics Complaint FY26-004 Investigation 

Mr. Berwanger, 

Clearly, Collin Sullivan�s 9/18/2025 memo was a violation of the code of conduct that requires such 
information to be kept confidential and not released to CA staff. Collin�s memo also contained 
derogatory comments about Eric Greenberg�s board conduct. Under these circumstances you should 
have concluded that Collin violated the code of conduct and the matter should have been closed.  Your 
further pursuit of additional information is inappropriate.  

Were Sullivan and Santos compelled to provide their communications regarding both matters? 

Karin E. Emery

Director, Columbia Association Board of Directors 

Oakland Mills Columbia Council Representative 

e. Karin.emery@ca-board.org | c. 443-896-7961 

Columbia Association | Oakland Mills Community Association

Liff, Walsh & Simmons
D: 443-569-5744 | O: 410-266-9500 
Partner, Liff, Walsh & Simmons
D: 443-569-5744 | O: 410-266-9500 

 Karin Emery <Karin.emery@ca-board.org>  

 Caroline Payton <caroline.payton@columbiaassociation.org> 
 Richard Berwanger, Jr (LWS) <RBerwanger@liffwalsh.com> 

Karin.emery@ca-board.org | c. 443-896-7961 
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From: Richard Berwanger, Jr (LWS) <RBerwanger@liffwalsh.com> 
Date: Monday, March 30, 2026 at 3:37 PM 
To: Karin Emery <Karin.emery@ca-board.org> 
Cc: Caroline Payton <caroline.payton@columbiaassociation.org> 
Subject: RE: CA Ethics Complaint FY26-004 Investigation 

Dear Ms. Emery, 

Thank you for your email. As you are likely aware, the Ethics Panel�s investigation needs to be completed 
within 90 days per its Charter. My understanding is that, given this timeline, my report must be complete 
and sent to the Ethics Panel this week. In order for me to consider any documents or additional 
information you wish to provide, please provide it to me as soon as possible, but no later than this 
Wednesday, April 1, 2026 at 9:00 a.m.  Thank you. 

Best, 

Richard J. Berwanger, Jr.
Partner, Liff, Walsh & Simmons
D: 443-569-5744 | O: 410-266-9500

From: Karin Emery <Karin.emery@ca-board.org> 
Sent: Monday, March 30, 2026 3:12 PM 
To: Richard Berwanger, Jr (LWS) <RBerwanger@liffwalsh.com> 
Cc: Caroline Payton <caroline.payton@columbiaassociation.org> 
Subject: Re: CA Ethics Complaint FY26-004 Investigation

Mr. Berwanger, I am just now reading your email below. I require more time to respond. 

Karin E. Emery
Director, Columbia Association Board of Directors 
Oakland Mills Columbia Council Representative 
e. Karin.emery@ca-board.org | c. 443-896-7961 
Columbia Association | Oakland Mills Community Association

From: Richard Berwanger, Jr (LWS) <RBerwanger@liffwalsh.com> 
Date: Saturday, March 28, 2026 at 3:33 PM 
To: Karin Emery <karin.emery@ca-board.org> 
Cc: Caroline Payton <caroline.payton@columbiaassociation.org> 
Subject: CA Ethics Complaint FY26-004 Investigation 
Dear Ms. Emery, 

As you know, I am conducting an investigation of the ethics complaint filed against you in the above-
referenced matter. During my interview with you earlier this month, I asked if you would provide me 

Richard Berwanger, Jr (LWS) <RBerwanger@liffwalsh.com> 

Karin Emery <Karin.emery@ca-board.org> 
Caroline Payton <caroline.payton@columbiaassociation.org> 

D: 443-569-5744 | O: 410-266-9500
Partner, 
D: 443-569-5744 | O: 410-266-9500D: 443-569-5744 | O: 410-266-9500D: 443-569-5744 | O: 410-266-9500

 Karin Emery <Karin.emery@ca-board.org> 

 Caroline Payton <caroline.payton@columbiaassociation.org> 
 Richard Berwanger, Jr (LWS) <RBerwanger@liffwalsh.com> 

Karin.emery@ca-board.org | c. 443-896-7961 

Richard Berwanger, Jr (LWS) <RBerwanger@liffwalsh.com> 

Karin Emery <karin.emery@ca-board.org> 
Caroline Payton <caroline.payton@columbiaassociation.org> 
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copies of any written communications between you, Mr. Greenberg, or Mr. Avery relating to the ethics 
complaint (Ethics Complaint FY26-002) you filed against Mr. Sullivan and Mr. Santos or the decision to 
file that complaint. You indicated to me during the interview that you would not provide me copies of 
such communications. As I finalize my report, I wanted to provide one final opportunity for you to provide 
those documents to me for my consideration. If you wish to do so, please forward them to me no later 
than this coming Monday, March 30, 2026. If you wish to produce the communications, but need more 
time to do so, please let me know. Thank you. 

Best, 

Richard J. Berwanger, Jr.
Partner, Liff, Walsh & Simmons
D: 443-569-5744 | O: 410-266-9500

-- 

The information transmitted is intended only for the person to which it is addressed and may contain 
proprietary or privileged material. Any review, re-transmission, dissemination or other use of or action 
taken in reliance on this information by a person other than the intended recipient is prohibited. If you 
received this information in error, please contact the sender and delete the information. Thank you for 
your cooperation. 

D: 443-569-5744 | O: 410-266-9500
Partner, 
D: 443-569-5744 | O: 410-266-9500
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